
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services

Time and Date
1.00 pm on Monday, 12th October, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

a. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2015

b. Matters arising

4. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)  (Pages 5 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of People

5. Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G  (Pages 
49 - 64)

Report of the Executive Director of People

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Friday, 2 October 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight 024 7683 3237   Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors J Clifford (Deputy Cabinet Member), Councillor K Taylor 
(Shadow Cabinet Member), Councillor D Welsh (Chair, Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5))

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services held at 

1.00 pm on Monday, 20 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Caan (Cabinet Member)

Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)
 

Employees:
Chief Executive’s

Resources

J Forde, J Moore

L Knight

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the former Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) meeting 
held on 17th February 2015 were noted.

3. Transfer of 0-5 Public Health Commissioning Responsibility to Local 
Authorities 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Public Health, which 
set out the current position and the work that was being undertaken to ensure the 
safe transfer of the commissioning arrangements for the commissioning of 0-5 
public health services post October 2015.

As part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, it was agreed that the 
commissioning responsibility for 0-5 public health would transfer to the NHS 
National Commissioning Board until April 2015, which was then extended until 
October 2015.  This responsibility in the main covered the Health Visiting and 
Family Nurse Partnership services (FNP).  The services were currently 
commissioned from Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) 
and cost in the region of £5.35m per annum.

The transfer would join up public health services for children (0-5) and young 
people (5-19) to ensure seamless transition between services and that children 
were given the best start in life to maximise their potential.

Guidance had recently been published by the Department of Health to support the 
transfer of the contracts for the services from the NHS to Local Authorities and 
financial allocations for Local Authorities from October 2015 were subject to 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

consultation earlier in the year and finally published in March 2015.  The 
contracting guidance included two options regarding the transfer of the 
commissioning responsibilities – to agree one contract for 2015/16 with a mid-year 
legal transfer (novation) or to agree 2 separate six month contracts.

Following legal advice on the guidance, it was considered that Option 1 should be 
pursued for 2015/16.  This would mean that one contract is agreed for 2015/16, 
which would initially be held by NHS England and legally transferred to the Local 
Authority in October 2015.  The contract would be a NHS Standard contract, 
similar to those that transferred to the Council as part of the Public Health transfer 
in April 2013.  It is suggested in the guidance that this option is used if the Local 
Authority intends in the short term to commission the same range of services from 
the same provider as NHS England.

Work had therefore been undertaken with NHS England to negotiate a contract for 
2015/16 with the provider that mets the needs of both commissioning 
organisations and ensured that the financial allocation would cover the contractual 
costs which would be incurred by the Authority.  It was proposed to undertake a 
“lift and shift” approach for 2015/16 and a minimum floor was being applied to 
ensure no local authority would be funded below an adjusted spend of £160 per 
head (0-5). 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services notes the 
current position and requests the Director of Public Health to provide a 
further update to the Cabinet Member post transfer to confirm the position 
and highlight any areas of concern/risk to the Authority.

4. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

5. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 1.25 pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

                        1 of 6

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 07 October 2015 
Cabinet Member 12 October 2015 

                                                                                                   
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services – Councillor K. Caan

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Executive Director, People 

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)

Is this a key decision?
No. 

This is a report of performance for 2014/15 and no recommendations are made that have 
significant financial or service implications. 

Executive Summary:

The Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) describes the performance of 
Adult Social Care and the progress made against the priorities for the year.

Although there is not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it is considered good 
practice as it provides a public record of the performance of Adult Social Care to local citizens. 
The report also provides an opportunity to be open and transparent about the successes and 
challenges of the year and to show how outcomes are improving for those supported through 
Adult Social Care.  The production of an annual report is part of the Local Government 
Associations (LGA) approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011.  This approach was 
launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim of driving 
improvement through self-regulation, improvement and innovation.

In the completion of the 2014/15 report, engagement activity has been undertaken with 
Healthwatch Coventry, the independent champion for health and social care in Coventry 
alongside Partnership Boards across Adult Social Care in order to obtain feedback about our 
progress on last year’s priorities and to enable discussion on key areas of activity for the coming 
year. 

Feedback on readability and content was also noted and as a result of this the 2014/15 Annual 
Report is shorter than previous years.    

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



                              2 of 6

Recommendations:

1. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to:

     (i) Consider the report and submit any comments to Cabinet Member for their 
consideration on the content of the report

2. Cabinet Member is asked to:

(i) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

(ii) Approve the publication of the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local 
Account) 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One - Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) 

Appendix Two - Healthwatch commentary

Background papers:
 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes – Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) on 07 October 2015.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 6



                              3 of 6

Report title: Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led 
Improvement in 2011.  This approach was launched following the removal of national 
targets and assessments with the aim of driving improvement through self-regulation, 
improvement and innovation. As part of this approach to Sector Led Improvement the 
expectation that an Annual Report is produced by all local authorities with Adult Social 
Care responsibilities was described by the Department of Health in the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) 2011/12.

1.2 The production of an Annual Report is not a statutory requirement, nor has any statutory 
guidance been issued by central Government on its content or style. The first annual report 
in Coventry was produced for 2010/11 with a report being produced every year since. 

1.3 In Coventry the Local Account will be called an Annual Report. It is considered that 'Annual 
Report' is more easily recognisable and accessible language than 'Local Account'.  The 
Annual Report describes the performance, reflects on achievements and considers the 
challenges for Adult Social Care. It is intended to provide assurance to the people of 
Coventry, Elected Members and partners, that Adult Social Care is delivering i
[...]
 opportunity to evidence and communicate Adult Social 
Care's performance in an accessible and transparent way as part of an overall approach to 
Sector Led Improvement.  It is therefore recommended that the Annual Report for 2014/15 
is endorsed by Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) and made publicly available.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The content of the Annual Report has been developed using feedback from people who 
use services regarding the support they receive from the Council and other partner 
organisations in the city.

3.2 During the development of the Annual Report, views on potential content alongside 
feedback on progress made and future priority areas were obtained. These views were 
gathered from the Older People’s Partnership, Learning Disabilities Partnership Board and 
the Physical and Sensory Impairment Partnership. Healthwatch Coventry was also invited 
to comment on an early draft of the report.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Once approved, the Annual Report will be published on the Council's internet pages and 
shared with partners. 

5. Comments from the Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from the Annual Report. The cost of 
issuing the report will be met from within existing budgets.

5.2 Legal implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from the Annual Report.  

The publication of the report is in accordance with the 2011 Department of Health recommendation 
that all local authorities' Adult Social Care directorates publish an Annual Report. This shows how 
the local authority performed against quality standards, and what plans have been agreed with local 
people for the future.

6. Other Implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Com
[...]
on – we improved how we respond 

to people when they first contact Adult 
Social Care, improved our information and 
advice, enhanced our Telecare service and 
made changes to how we provide short-term 
support. We also produced a new Target 
Operating Model to make is easier for people 
to understand what happens once they contact 
Adult Social Care.

•	 Personalisation – we extended local advocacy 
arrangements to support people who have a 
‘substantial difficulty’ in being fully involved in 
making decisions about their care and support.  

•	 Carers – we entered into a new arrangement 
with the Carers Trust to improve how we 
respond to Carers. The Carers Trust now 
undertake some carers’ assessments on behalf 
of the Council.

•	 Commissioning – we produced and launched 
our first Market Position Statement which 
described to providers of Adult Social Care the 
type of market we want to develop in the city.

•	 Communication – we produced a range of 
communication materials to ensure that the 
impact of the Care Act was communicated 
clearly to people that live in the city. 

9
Page 19



We said we would:
Continue to support 
carers to enable them 
to continue caring. 

We completed…
a review of Carers’ Services to help plan future 
commissioning options for carers and for people 
living with dementia. This included surveys and 
focus groups during June and July 2014 with 
carers, staff in health and social care and service 
providers as well as us taking account of what we 
already know. 

We will use this feedback to develop our support 
to carers during 2015.

We said we would:
Develop an all-age 
disability approach for 
supporting children, 
young people and 
adults with disabilities.

We created…
an All Age Disability Team to work alongside 
people with disabilities and their carers across 
3 age groups (0-14s,15-25s, and over 26s) to 
support their personal, social care and health 
outcomes.

The team is made up of Social Workers, 
Occupational Therapi
[...]
as been developed to help residents discover some of the 
groups and activities available on their doorstep. Coventry City Council’s 
Community Development Service has created the directory in order to 
provide a single point of access to a wide range of community activities 
across the city. There are currently over 700 groups and activities listed, 
with more being added every day. 

1.4 Healthwatch Coventry Information Access Points 

Healthwatch Coventry is the independent champion for health and 
social care in the city. Part of their role is to provide the public with basic 
information about health and social care services.  Information Access 
Points were established in 2014 to provide this service. These access 
points have been established in all libraries and within other voluntary 
organisations, like Age UK Coventry and Carers Trust.
There have been a total of 372 enquiries through the Access Points from 
April 2014 through to April 2015.

1.5 Advocacy Services  

During 2014/15 work was undertaken to reconfigure existing advocacy 
services to meet the new requirements of the Care Act from April 2015. 
These new services were implemented on 1st April 2015.

An 18 month pilot service was developed through Age UK Coventry 
and Coventry and Warwickshire Grapevine working in partnership to 
deliver advocacy to enable participation in assessments, reviews and 
safeguarding. This includes the provision of a single point of access and 
referral system for all advocacy required under the Care Act.

13
Page 23



Case Study 1 
Being a Carer – Helen’s Story

Background
Helen is a 72 year old lady who cares for her 50 year old son who 
experiences mental ill health. He lives independently in the community and 
does not receive statutory services. However, without his mum’s support on 
a daily basis this would not be possible.  

Action
Helen had a Carer’s Assessment in 2014 which identified that she had 
become very isolated and was seeing less of her family and f
[...]
guarding Adults Board (including any 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews)  

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board is the formal body made up 
of statutory and voluntary members, which oversees how adults are 
safeguarded in the city. As a result of the Care Act 2014, mandatory 
partners on the Board are the Local Authority, Police and Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Readiness for the Care Act has been a key priority for the Coventry 
Safeguarding Adults Board during 2014/15. Other challenges that the 
Board focused on during this time were raising standards with fewer 
resources and ensuring that there was an appropriate safeguarding 
response to a range of issues, including pressure ulcers. In addition, 
effective working with the Children’s Safeguarding Board and maintaining 
organisational resilience, consistency and capacity around safeguarding 
leadership were also key issues that were addressed during the year.

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board produces an annual report, 
describing the achievements and challenges of the year. This report will be 
available on the Council website towards the end of 2015 (www.coventry.
gov.uk/safeguarding). The report will also contain the Board’s Business 
Plan and priorities for the forthcoming year.

During 2014/15, one Serious Case Review (renamed Safeguarding Adults 
Review from April 2015) was initiated in Coventry. This will be completed 
in 2015/16 and reported to Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board. In 
addition, one System Wide Review and one Serious Incident Review were 
also initiated.

5.4 Safeguarding statistics

We received 1,027 safeguarding alerts in 2014/15 representing a 2.4% 
increase from the previous year. The increase in alerts is not necessarily 
an indicator that more abuse is happening. However, it does indicate that 
awareness of adult safeguarding continues to increase across the local 
community and that people know how to raise an alert. 

27
Page 37



TLAP 6) Personal Budgets and Self-Funding:
[...]
age.

29
Page 39



What’s next – priority areas for Adult Social Care 

In describing priority areas for Adult Social Care it has to be acknowledged 
that the work of Adult Social Care is a process of continuous change and 
improvement as we strive towards delivering support based around the 
individual and their carers within the resources we have available. The key 
areas we are currently progressing in order to further develop Adult Social 
Care in Coventry are as follows:

Priority What’s Next
Care Act 2014 
Implementation

The Care Act, introduced in April 2015 was the single 
most significant change to Adult Social Care legislation 
for over 60 years. We have worked hard to ensure we 
were ready for this change in 2015 and now need to 
ensure that the principles of well-being, prevention and 
integration are embedded in everything we do.

A core element of delivering the requirements of the 
Care Act is developing the workforce across Adult 
Social Care.  Therefore, ensuring that appropriate 
workforce development plans are in place and being 
delivered is a key priority.

Health Integration 
– Better Care 
Fund (BCF)

Integrating services with health can provide both better 
outcomes for people that require support and ensure 
that resources are being used more efficiently. In 2015 
we worked with our health partners to pilot Integrated 
Neighbourhood Teams in two GP (General Practitioner) 
surgeries and will not work to extend this approach 
across the city.

Through our Better Care Programme we have worked 
with health partners and user groups to prevent people 
being admitted to hospital and to support timely and 
appropriate discharge arrangements.  This work will 
continue and we will develop this further through 
working with health partners to ensure appropriate 
community-based provision is available to enable 
people to remain independent in their own homes.

30
Page 40



Mental Health 
and Dementia

The delivery of the objectives contained within 
[...]
ecommended by the assessor. The scheme 
applies mainly to people who have dementia and 
to people with learning disabilities who need high 
levels of care.

Best Interests (page 
23)

If a person has been assessed as lacking capacity 
then any action taken, or any decision made for, or 
on behalf of that person, must be made in his or her 
best interests.

Safeguarding Adults 
Review
(page 23) 

The Care Act 2014 requires that all Safeguarding 
Adults Boards must arrange a Safeguarding Adults 
Review when an adult in the local area dies or has 
experienced serious abuse or neglect, and there is 
concern that partner agencies could have worked 
more effectively to protect them.

Individual Service 
Funds
(page 25)

If you want to use your personal budget from the 
Council to pay for support (such as home care) 
from a particular provider, the money can be held 
by that provider in an Individual Service Fund. You 
remain in control of what the money is spent on, but 
you don’t have the responsibility of managing the 
budget yourself.

33
Page 43



Contact Us     
You can contact us about this report at: abpd@coventry.gov.uk

You can contact Adult Social Care Direct at:
Email: ascdirect@coventry.gov.uk
Telephone: 024 7683 3003 

Any comments, compliments or complaints can be made by 
contacting Coventry Direct on 0500 834 333, or in person at any 
of the Council’s reception or enquiry areas, or by filling in an 
online form.

More information about Adult Social Care can be found at: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/adultsocialcare

If you need this information in another format or language 
please contact us:
Telephone: 0500 834 333

34
Page 44



35
Page 45



Page 46



Agreed 26/8/15 

 

 
 

Commentary on Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014-15 
 
Healthwatch Coventry is the independent consumer champion for health and social 
care services locally, working for the interests of those who need or use services. 
Our aim is to give local people a voice and an influence over the
[...]
 also be a 
fundamental shift in thinking to support joined up working, with a move away from 
organisations focusing on their own services and plans and taking a system 
approach.  
 
Specific work includes the set up of 3 Integrated Neighbourhood Teams to support 
people with multiple long term conditions. Plus a significant focus locally on flow 
through the hospital and the impact that delays in transfers of care have upon this. 
Therefore ensuring timely assessment and provision of social care packages is 
important for the effective working of hospital services as well as for individual 
service users and their families. 
 
Healthwatch Coventry will continue to focus actively on the delivery of adult social 
care provision by visiting care homes and working to understand and influence the 
service changes adopted. We have added a work stream to our work programme 
regarding following a group of services users through the changes to the service 
they receive in order to see how the process worked and if there is learning for 
other situations of service change. We wish to work with the city council on this 
piece of work. 
 
Find out more about Healthwatch Coventry at www.healthwatchcoventry.co.uk  

 

Page 48

http://www.healthwatchcoventry.co.uk/


 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services 12th October 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services, Councillor Caan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director for People

Ward(s) affected:
N/A

Title:
Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G 

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary

This paper presents the action plan in relation to a Serious Incident Review carried out 
on behalf of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board.  This paper informs the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Services of the outcome of the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5) consideration of the Serious Incident Review which took place 
following the death of Miss G. 

The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) considered the Serious Incident Review 
at their meeting on 9th September 2015. The Board were concerned that the Action Plan 
accompanying the report did not contain an action to ensure care plans were regularly 
reviewed, as this had not happened in Miss G’s case.  The Board were also concerned 
that the voice of carers, including family and friends as well as paid carers, had not been 
listened to and felt it was important this be addressed in the action plan. Finally, the 
Board felt that where reviews needed to be undertaken, the action plan should highlight 
that these need to be done in a timely manner. These actions formed part of the 
recommendations made.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services is recommended to request 
that Coventry Safeguarding Adult Board amends the Action Plan to include actions:

a. To ensure that care plans are regularly reviewed in a timely manner, particularly 
when concerns are raised; 

b. To ensure that the views/ concerns of everyone involved in a person’s care including 
carers, family, neighbours and friends are taken into account

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2

List of Appendices included:
Appendix 1 – Executive Summary
Appendix 2 - Multi Agency Action Plan   

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No
Although this report has not been considered by Scrutiny, the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Board (5) considered the Serious Incident Review at their meeting on 9th September 2015.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 50



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title:
Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Miss G was 40 years old when she died.  She was part of a loving and supportive 
family.
[...]
ons.

1.4 The legal and policy framework and context (and associated practice experience 
and case law) was developing across the timeframe scrutinised by this review.    
The direction of travel in terms of national policy links closely to key lessons from 
this review.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board considered the Serious Incident Review at 
their meeting on 9th September 2015.  The Board referred the matter to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Services, as they were of the view that additional 
actions should be added to the action plan to ensure that care plans were regularly 
reviewed, the views / concerns of everyone involved in a person’s care, including 
carers, family, neighbours and friends are always taken into account and that 
reviews are undertaken in a timely manner.  

Page 51



4

3. Results of consultation undertaken

No consultation has been undertaken as part of this report.  However members of Miss G’s 
family were involved in the serious incident review.  

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Implementation of actions within the Action Plan will be monitored by the Safeguarding 
Adult Review Sub Group and reported to the Safeguarding Adult Board in accordance with 
local/national policy guidance.

4.2 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board requested an update on progress with the 
implementation of the action plans to be presented to the March 2016 meeting 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
No direct financial impact from the recommendations

5.2 Legal implications
There are no legal implications 

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to the Council’s priorities? 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan

The objectives within the action plan will support the Council deliver their objective to keep 
vulnerable people safe within their community and to be able to live healthier more 
independent lives.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

The key risks have been identified within the Serious Incident Review process which led to 
the production of this report.  The action plans have been developed to address these 
risks. The Safeguarding Adult Review Sub Group are accountable for monitoring the 
implementation of these plans in practice and for assuring the Safeguarding Adult Board 
that these have been delivered according to plan. 

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

None

6.4 Equalities / EIA 
    

No negative impacts are anticipated in relation to this review

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

None

Page 52



5

Report author(s): 

Name and job title: Margaret Greer, Interim Serious Case Review Coordinator for Adults and 
Children

Directorate: People Directorate

Tel and email contact: 02476831528

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Lara Knight Governance 

Services Co-
ordinator

Resources 17/9/15 17/9/15

Isabel Merrifield Assistant 
Director

People 16/9/15 17/9/15

Other members 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Ewan Dewar Finance 

Manager
Resources 17/9/15 17/9/15

Legal: Julie Newman Legal Services 
Manager 
(People)

Resources 16/09/15 16/09/15

Members: Councillor Caan Cabinet Member 
for Health and 
Adult Services

17/9/15 17/9/15

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 53

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry Safeguarding Adults' Board Serious Incident Review 
Executive Summary in respect of Miss G, died 2013 (CSAB/SIR/1)

The purpose of the Serious Incident Review 

A serious incident review (SIR) takes place because an adult has died or ha
[...]
ing adult procedure in 
practice  against the National 
standards (Care Act 2105)

Dec 
2015

Isabel 
Merrifield 
chair of 
Quality and 
Performance 
sub group 

Safeguarding adult 
procedures will be 
consistently compliant 
with national practice 
standards.

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account)
	Adult Social Care Annual Report - Appendix 1
	Adult Social Care Annual Report - Appendix 2

	5 Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G
	Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G - Appendix 1
	Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services held at 

1.00 pm on Monday, 12 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor Caan (Cabinet Member)

Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees:
People: P. Fahy, M. Greer, I. Merrifield, V. Miller, D. Watts
Resources: C. Sinclair 

Public Business

6. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

7. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 

8. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which set out the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2014/15 (Local Account).  This 
annual report described the performance of Adult Social Care and the progress 
made against the priorities for the year.

Although there is not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it is 
considered good practice as it provides a public record of the performance of Adult 
Social Care to local citizens. The report also provides an opportunity to be open 
and transparent about the successes and challenges of the year and to show how 
outcomes are improving for those supported through Adult Social Care.  The 
production of an annual report is part of the Local Government Associations (LGA) 
approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011.  This approach was 
launched following the removal of national targets and assessments with the aim 
of driving improvement through self-regulation, improvement and innovation.

In the completion of the 2014/15 report, engagement activity has been undertaken 
with Healthwatch Coventry, the independent champion for health and social care 
in Coventry alongside Partnership Boards across Adult Social Care in order to 
obtain feedback about our progress on last year’s priorities and to enable 
discussion on key areas of activity for the coming year. 

Feedback on readability and content was also noted and as a result of this the 
2014/15 Annual Report is shorter than previous years.  



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services

1. Noted and accepted comments from the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5) that future annual report use the same data 
measures year on year to enable comparisons of performance through 
trend data. 

2. Approved the publication of the Adult Social Care Annual Report 
2014/15 (Local Account) 

9. Recommendations relating to Serious Incident Review for Miss G 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which presented the action plan in relation to a Serious Incident Review carried 
out on behalf of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board.  The paper informs the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services of the outcome of the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) consideration of the Serious Incident Review which 
took place following the death of Miss G. 

The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) considered the Serious 
Incident Review at their meeting on 9th September 2015. The Board were 
concerned that the Action Plan accompanying the report did not contain an 
action to ensure care plans were regularly reviewed, as this had not 
happened in Miss G’s case.  The Board were also concerned that the voice 
of carers, including family and friends as well as paid carers, had not been 
listened to and felt it was important this be addressed in the action plan. 
Finally, the Board felt that where reviews needed to be undertaken, the 
action plan should highlight that these need to be done in a timely manner. 
These actions formed part of the recommendations made.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services requests 
that Coventry Safeguarding Adult Board amend the Action Plan to include 
the following actions:

1. To ensure that care plans are regularly reviewed in a timely manner, 
particularly when concerns are raised.

2. To ensure that the views / concerns of everyone involved in a person’s 
care including carers, family, neighbours and friends are taken into 
account

10. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 1.30 pm)


